The Disposal Company has no significant interest-bearing assets. The

Disposal Company’s interest rate risk mainly arises from bank borrowings and,

borrowings due to related parties. Bank borrowings obtained at variable rates

exposes the Disposal Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings due to

related parties obtained at fixed rate exposes the Disposal Company to fair value

interest rate risk.

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT IN RESPECT OF THE TARGET COMPANY

– II-23 –

The Disposal Company manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using

interest rate cap. Interest rate cap has the economic effect of keeping floating

interest rate of borrowing within the cap rate. Under the interest rate cap, the

Disposal Company agrees with other party to limit floating interest rate within

the cap rate by reference to the agreed notional amount.

For the years ended 31 December 2016, 2017, 2018 and six months ended

30 June 2018 and 2019, if the interest rate had been higher/lower by 25 basis

points, with all other variables held constant, the net profit for each year/period

would have changed mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expenses as

follows:

Year ended 31 December

Six months ended

30 June

2016 2017 2018 2018 2019

(Unaudited)

Net profit (decrease)/

increase

– 25 basis points higher (10,122) (25,710) (27,296) (13,648) N/A

– 25 basis points lower 10,122 25,710 27,296 13,648 N/A

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash, as well as

trade and other receivables included in the balance sheets.

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. As at 31 December 2016, 2017, 2018

and 30 June 2019, all cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash were deposited in

the major financial institutions in the Netherlands, which the management believe are

of high credit quality. The management does not expect any losses from non-

performance by these counterparties.

The Disposal Company established policies in place to ensure that the

investment property is leased to the customers with an appropriate credit term and the

Disposal Company assesses the credit worthiness and financial strength of its

customers as well as considering prior dealing history with the customers. The